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EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AND PRACTICES SHALL BE INSTALLED
PRIOR TO OR CONCURRENT WITH LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES.

ANTICIPATED ACTIVITY SCHEDULE

GENERAL NOTES

N
FLOOD MAP

DWYER AVE STORAGE
792 SW DWYER AVE

PORT ST LUCIE, FL 34983

NOBLE FAMILY ENTERPRISES, LLC
780 JOHNSON FERRY RD. STE 650

ATLANTA, GA 30342

SITE PLAN DOCUMENTS FOR:
ENGINEER:

CIVILOGISTIX, LLC
500 SUN VALLEY DR, STE H3

ROSWELL, GA 30076
TELEPHONE: (404) 594-4403

EMAIL: permits@civilogistix.com

24 HOUR CONTACT

BRAD NOBLE
770-282-9465 EXT 1550

NOBLE FAMILY ENTERPRISES
780 JOHNSON FERRY RD, STE 650

ATLANTA, GA 30342

TOTAL SITE AREA = 1.08 ACRES
LIMITS OF LAND DISTURBANCE = 1.29 ACRES
PHASE I DISTURBANCE = 0.23 ACRES

1. LOCAL JURISDICTION: CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE
2. PROPERTY AREA: 1.08 ACRES
3. ZONING: SERVICE COMMERCIAL
4. PROPOSED USE: SLEF-STORAGE/MINI WAREHOUSE
5. FLOOD MAP #12111C0286 K
6. THERE ARE NO STATE WATERS LOCATED ON SITE
7. THERE ARE NO WETLANDS LOCATED ON SITE

N
VICINITY MAP

DEVELOPER:

LAND LOTS: 11, 12, 13, 14  -  BLOCK 236 -  SECTION 28 -  ST LUCIE COUNTY

770-282-9465 - BNOBLE@NFENTERPRISES.COM
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No. 67170

STATE OF
F L O R I D A

CITY PROJECT #: P22-310
PSLUSD PROJECT #: 11-491-00
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SHEET #        SHEET TITLE
C001 COVER SHEET
C201 SITE PLAN
C202 SITE DETAILS

SHEET LEGEND
1

00/00/00

2 3 4

REVISIONS
10/26/23

07/07/23

02/16/23

REV. DATE

SITE SITE

PSL STORAGE LLC
780 JOHNSON FERRY RD. STE 650

ATLANTA, GA 30342

OWNER:

770-282-9465 - BNOBLE@NFENTERPRISES.COM

LOTS 11, 12, 13 AND 14 IN BLOCK 236 OF PORT ST. LUCIE - SECTION TWENTY EIGHT, ACCORDING TOT
THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 14, PAGE 7, PAGES 7A THROUGH 7C, OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE PROPERTY OWNER, CONTRACTOR, AND AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES SHALL PROVIDE
PICKUP, REMOVAL, AND DISPOSAL OF LITTER WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS AND SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE AREA FROM THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY
LINE WITHIN THE CITY'S RIGHT-OF-WAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY CODE, SECTION 41.08(G)

DISPOSAL NOTE

PARCEL #: 3420-635-0530-000-3 & 3420-635-0528-000-6

1
CITY COMMENTS

02-16-23

1

1

FDOT: STANDARD PLANS- FY 2023-24
PORT ST. LUCIE ENGINEERING STANDARDS FOR LAND
DEVELOPMENT: 1ST EDITION-DECEMBER 2020
PORT ST. LUCIE UTILITIES STANDARDS MANUAL: 2019 EDITION

CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT A COPY OF THE UTILITIES
STANDARD MANUAL, INCLUDING STANDARD DETAILS, IS ALWAYS
AVAILABLE AT THE PROJECT

GOVERNING STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS

2
CITY COMMENTS

07-07-23

2
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STATION NG-066
APPROX LOCATION OF EXISTING

GRINDER STATION PER CITY UTILITY MAP
AND PROVIDED AS-BUILT

EXISTING SERVICE INV. PER AS-BUILT: 18.75'
CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM IN FIELD

EXISTING FLOAT ELEVATIONS:
PUMP OFF: 17.25'

LEAD PUMP ON: 17.50'
LAG PUMP ON: 17.75'

HIGH WATER ALARM: 18.25'

s

24'

DETENTION AREA
3159 SF

CONTRACTOR TO
TAPER TYPE F CURB TO
RIBBON CURB

RIBBON CURB
SEE DETAIL

CSP-CRC2
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APPROX. LOCATION OF 8" WATER MAIN
PER CITY UTILITY MAP

CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE AND VERIFY

W

N76°31'31"E 200.10'

R=25.00'   A=39.25'

S58°29'40"E   35.34'
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DUMPSTER
ENCLOSURE
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19091 SF FOOTPRINT
3 STORY

57273 TOTAL SF
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3.5'
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APPROX LOCATION OF
EXISTING FOOTPRINT

(NOT LOCATED
BY SURVEY)

26.1'

10.7'

44'

42.6'

26.3'

11.5'

STOP SIGN

STOP SIGN

DO NOT ENTER SIGN

DO NOT ENTER SIGN

APPROX LIMITS OF
EXISTING PAVING

(NOT LOCATED
BY SURVEY)

APPROX LIMITS OF
EXISTING PAVING

(NOT LOCATED
BY SURVEY)

LOADING

LOADING

LOADING

FDOT TYPE F CURB
SEE FDOT DETAIL
520-001

FDOT HEADER CURB TO
BE INSTALLED IN R/W

SEE FDOT DETAIL
520-001

FDOT TYPE F CURB
SEE FDOT DETAIL 520-001

FDOT TYPE F
CURB

SEE FDOT
DETAIL 520-001

FDOT VALLEY
GUTTER

SEE FDOT
DETAIL 520-001

FDOT VALLEY
GUTTER

SEE FDOT
DETAIL 520-001

FLORIDA STATE TRNPK AUTH
ZONING: I

LAND USE: HWY

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE
ZONING: RS-2

LAND USE: LI/CS

TEAM HORNER RE HOLDINGS LLC
ZONING: CS

LAND USE: LI/CS

JBR EXTERIORS INC.
ZONING: WI

LAND USE: LI/CS

MONUMENT SIGN LOCATION
SIGN TO MATCH SIGN
PACKAGE APPROVED BY CITY

TRANFORMER

F
F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F

F
F

F
F

F
F

F

CO

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W
W

W

APPROX. LOCATION OF 8" WATER MAIN
PER CITY UTILITY MAP

FDOT HEADER CURB TO
BE INSTALLED IN R/W

SEE FDOT DETAIL
520-001

W

APPROX. LOCATION OF EXISTING FENCE

10'X10' WATER
METER EASEMENT
OR_____ PG_____

PROP. TEMP. CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT
198 SF
OR_____ PG_____

SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT
OR_____ PG_____

DDCV EASEMENT
OR_____ PG_____
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No. 67170

STATE OF
F L O R I D A

CITY PROJECT #: P22-310
PSLUSD PROJECT #: 11-491-00

ASPHALT PAVING SYMBOLS LEGEND

ASPHALT PAVEMENT STANDARD DUTY
1" 9.5 MM TYPE II SUPERPAVE HMA SURFACE  COURSE
2" 12.5 MM SUPERPAVE HMA BASE COURSE
8" GRADED AGGREGATE BASE

ASPHALT PAVEMENT HEAVY DUTY
2" 9.5 MM TYPE II SUPERPAVE HMA SURFACE  COURSE
2" 19 MM SUPERPAVE HMA BINDER COURSE
8" GRADED AGGREGATE BASE

DOT OR R/W PAVING
2" 9.5 MM TYPE II SUPERPAVE HMA SURFACE  COURSE
2" 19 MM SUPERPAVE HMA BINDER COURSE
8" GRADED AGGREGATE BASE

NOTES:
1.  AGGREGATE BASE PER FDOT 204 OR EQUIVALENT.
2. HOT MIX ASPHALTIC COURSES PER FDOT 330 OR EQUIVALENT.
3. GEOTECHNICAL REPORT MAY SUPERSEDE REQUIREMENTS LISTED ABOVE.

1. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, STATE OF FLORIDA
REGULATIONS AND CODES, AS WELL AS ALL O.S.H.A. STANDARDS.

2. SITE BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHY, UTILITY AND ROAD INFORMATION TAKEN FROM A SURVEY BY
ENGINEERING DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION, INC.; ADDRESS 10250 VILLAGE PARKWAY UNIT 201, PORT
ST. LUCIE, FL 34987 DATED 06-15-2022.

3. ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY PREPARED BY ENGINEERING DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION, INC., DATED
06-15-2022, "THIS PROPERTY LIES IN FLOOD ZONE "X", ACCORDING TO FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE
RATE MAP 12111C0286 K (NOT PRINTED)".

4. BUILDING DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE "LEASE" DIMENSIONS. FOR ACTUAL
DIMENSIONS, SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. DIMENSIONS TO CONC. CURB & GUTTER ARE TO "FACE
OF CURB".

5. SITE WORK CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WORK TO WITHIN 5'-0" OF THE BUILDING.

6. EXISTING STRUCTURES WITHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITS ARE TO BE ABANDONED, REMOVED, OR
RELOCATED AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

7. CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY CITY OF PORT ST LUCIE INSPECTORS 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START
OF CONSTRUCTION.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS. ALL PRODUCT AND
MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS AND PLAN DEVIATIONS MUST BE PERMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

9. ALL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE ZONING ORDINANCE. A
SEPARATE SIGN PERMIT IS REQUIRED.

10. CONSTRUCTION TRAILER USED ON-SITE SHALL BE PERMITTED THROUGH THE CITY OF PORT ST.
LUCIE PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT.

11. CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE PARKED IN REQUIRED RIGHT-OF-WAY, AND MUST BE
STORED WITHIN THE SITE. CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE PARKED IN AREAS WHICH
RESTRICT SIGHT DISTANCE.

12. THE EXACT LOCATION OF HANDICAP RAMPS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE INTERSECTIONS OF EACH APPLICABLE SIDEWALK,
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, AND ENTRANCE DRIVES.

13. ALL SIDEWALKS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER ADA STANDARDS. SIDEWALKS TO HAVE MAX SLOPE
OF 5% AND MAX CROSS SLOPE OF 2%.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER SHOULD ANY FIELD CONDITIONS BE NOTED THAT
DIFFER FROM THE SURVEY.

15. SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH "AS-BUILT" DRAWINGS INDICATING ALL CHANGES AND
DEVIATIONS. AS-BUILTS MUST MEET ALL LOCAL AND JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR
CERTIFICATION OF CONSTRUCTION.

16. BUILDING LOCATION IS TO THE OUTSIDE FACE OF BLOCK. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND
VERIFY EXACT BUILDING LOCATION & DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

17. THE FHWA "MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES", LATEST EDITION, SHALL APPLY
TO THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS, SIGNS, REFLECTIVE MARKERS,
SIGNALS, TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES, ETC. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR DETAILED
OTHERWISE.

GENERAL NOTES
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LOTS 11, 12, 13 AND 14 IN BLOCK 236 OF PORT ST. LUCIE - SECTION TWENTY EIGHT, ACCORDING TOT
THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 14, PAGE 7, PAGES 7A THROUGH 7C, OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE PROPERTY OWNER, CONTRACTOR, AND AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES SHALL PROVIDE
PICKUP, REMOVAL, AND DISPOSAL OF LITTER WITHIN THE PROJECT LIMITS AND SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE AREA FROM THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY
LINE WITHIN THE CITY'S RIGHT-OF-WAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY CODE, SECTION 41.08(G)

DISPOSAL NOTE

A GOPHER TORTOISE SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED BY PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN SURVEYING, INC. PER
THEIR ANALYSIS, THE SITE CONTAINS NO EVIDENCE CONSISTENT WITH THE PRESENCE OF GOPHER
TORTOISE. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN IDENTIFIED WETLANDS OR FLOODPLAINS, AND IS
BELOW 2 ACRES. AS SUCH, A COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT IS NOT WARRANTED AT
THIS TIME.

ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT

THIS PROJECT IS NOT LOCATED IN A PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY WELLFIELD PROTECTION ZONE, AND IS
NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 53, WELLFIELD PROTECTION OF THE CITY CODE.

WELLFIELD STATEMENT

TO BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS

SOLID WASTE STATEMENT

TO BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS

HAZARDOUS WASTE STATEMENT

THE SITE WILL CONTAIN ONE FULL ACCESS DRIVEWAY AND ONE SINGLE DIRECTION EGRESS. THE
ANTICIPATED VOLUMES DO NOT REQUIRE TURN LANES. THE PLACEMENT OF DRIVEWAYS IS IN
COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 158.222 OF THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE LAND DEVELOPMENT
REGULATIONS. PER THE 11TH EDITION OF THE ITE TRIP GENERATION MANUAL, THIS PROJECT (LAND
USE CODE 151- MINI-WAREHOUSE) WILL PRODUCE AN ESTIMATED 83 TOTAL DAILY TRIPS, WITH AN
ESTIMATED 10 TOTAL AM PEAK HOUR TRIPS AND AN ESTIMATED 10 TOTAL PM PEAK HOUR TRIPS.

TRAFFIC STATEMENT

THE SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR THE PROPOSED DWYER AVE STORAGE PROJECT
WILL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT.
GENERALLY, THE PROPOSED SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WILL PROVIDE THE
FOLLOWING:
· INLETS AND STORM SEWER PIPE TO CAPTURE AND CONVEY RUNOFF
· WATER BREAKS AT THE EDGE OF THE EXISTING PAVEMENT TO DIRECT DRIVEWAY RUNOFF INTO

THE ADJACENT SWALES
· A PROPOSED COMBINATION OF AN UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE GROUND RETENTION SYSTEM

THAT WILL PROVIDE THE REQUIRED WATER QUALITY TREATMENT VOLUME
· RUNOFF IN EXCESS OF THE WATER QUALITY VOLUME WILL BE ROUTED THROUGH A

COMBINATION OF INFILTRATION AND AN OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE, WHICH WILL
DISCHARGE INTO AN EXISTING SWALE ALONG THE EASTERN SIDE OF THE PROPERTY WITHIN
THE BILTMORE STREET RIGHT OF WAY

DRAINAGE STATEMENT

SANITARY SEWER POINT OF SERVICE

FIRE LINE POINT OF SERVICE

DOMESTIC LINE POINT OF SERVICE

EXISTING FORCE MAIN

PIV AND FDC

PROPOSED 8" FIRE LINE

1
CITY COMMENTS

02-16-23

1

1

2
2

1

2
2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

2

2

EXISTING HYDRANTS

2
CITY COMMENTS

07-07-23
3

CITY COMMENTS

10-26-23

3
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NEW SHEET ISSUE

02-16-23

(2) CANE BOLTS W/ LATCH &
1" Ø GALV. PIPE EMBEDDED IN CONC.
(DRAIN TO AGG. BELOW)

CMU WALL OR
FENCE POST,

SCREENING AS
INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS (1"

SEPARATION
FROM GATE

POST)

L 2" x 2" x 3/16"
STEEL ANGLE
FRAME W/ (2)
DIAGONAL
BRACES

4'-0"

10'-0" CLR (PER DUMPSTER)

18"

5" Ø STD. PIPE W/ 1" GAP BETWEEN PIPE AND
SCREENING WALL OR FENCE

HEAVY DUTY BARREL HINGE W/ 3/4" PINS, (3) PER DOOR.
WELD TO POST W/ 1/4" FILLET WELD

5" Ø STD.
PIPE

WOODEN
PICKETS OR
GALV. 1.0 E
20 METAL

DECK
PAINTED TO

MATCH
BUILDING
MATERIAL

SEE
HINGE
DETAIL

L 2" x 2" x 3/16" STEEL ANGLE FRAME W/ (2)
DIAGONAL BRACES

H.D.
GATE
LATCH

NOTE:
1. ALL METAL POSTS, ANGLES, & HARDWARE TO BE PRIMED AND PAINTED IN A NEUTRAL COLOR OR TO MATCH
BUILDING MATERIALS.
2. PROVIDE 1" Ø GALV. RECEIVING PIPE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE FOR THE CANEBOLT IN BOTH THE GATE OPEN
AND SHUT POSITIONS.
3. RECYCLE SIGN TO BE PROVIDED ON ONE GATE ASSEMBLY. DESIGN OF SIGN TO BE COORDINATED WITH PORT
ST. LUCIE OFFICE OF SOLID WASTE.

6"

DUMPSTER GATE

CSP-DGT

SCALE: NONE

DUMPSTER SCREEN WALL GENERAL NOTES:

1.  DESIGN SOIL BEARING PRESSURE =  2000 PSF.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SOIL  PRESSURE AND NOTIFY
ENGINEER IF LESS THAN DESIGN PRESSURE.

2.  DESIGN  LOADS: BASED UPON ASCE7-05 - SOLID SIGN AT
GROUND LEVEL: (A) BASIC WIND SPEED = 90 MPH:
EXPOSURE CATEGORY "B" (B) IMPORTANCE FACTOR 1.0:
GUST FACTOR "G"= .85 (C) "Cf" = 1.55: DESIGN
PRESSURE qz = 16 PSF.

3.  3000 PS CONCRETE. CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM
TO  ACI 301 "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS".

4.  MASONRY: (A) CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM ,  C-90 GRADE N.  MASONRY UNIT,
STRENGTH = 1900 PSI.   MASONRY COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH: f'm = 1500 PSI. (B) MORTAR AND ITS
INGREDIENTS AS DELIVERED TO THE MASON SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM C 270 TYPE S. (C) MASONRY
CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 91, TYPE S. (D)
2500 PSI GROUT FOR MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO
ASTM C 476.

5.  REINFORCING STEEL: (A) SHALL BE DETAILED,
FABRICATED AND PLACED ACCORDING TO THE LATEST
STANDARDS OF THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE.
(B) SHALL CONFORM TO  ASTM A-615 GRADE 60. (C) LAP
SPLICE LENGTH FOR #6 BARS IN MASONRY GROUT
SHALL BE 65". (D) LAP SPLICE LENGTH FOR #4 BARS IN
CONCRETE SHALL BE 17". (E) HOOKED DOWEL
EMBEDMENT LENGTH FOR #6 BARS IN CONCRETE SHALL
BE 12".

7.  FOOTINGS: (A) BOTTOM OF FOOTING SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 12" BELOW FINISH GRADE. (B) ALL FILL
PLACED BELOW FOOTINGS AND SLABS SHALL BE
COMPACTED  TO MEET THE DESIGN BEARING PRESSURE
INDICATED.

8.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATELY
BRACING AND SHORING STRUCTURE DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

9.  CONTRACTOR TO PAINT DUMPSTER WALL ENCLOSURE
BLOCK WALL (INSIDE AND OUT) TO MATCH THE COLOR
OF THE BUILDING.
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NOTES:
1. 6' GUARD POSTS (BOLLARDS) TO BE PLACED 18" FROM BACK WALL OR FENCE, 4'-0" APART.
2. PROVIDE 1" Ø GALV. RECEIVING PIPE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE FOR THE CANEBOLT IN BOTH THE

GATE OPEN AND SHUT POSITIONS.
3. THE FRONT CORNERS OF CONCRETE PAD TO BE MITERED @ 45° (1'x1').
4. TURNDOWN ON SLAB TO BE LOCATED AROUND THE PERIMETER OF CONCRETE PAD AS SHOWN ON

THE CONCRETE SLAB & APRON DETAIL.
5. SEE ALSO THE CONCRETE SLAB & APRON AND DUMPSTER GATE DETAILS.
6. DUMPSTER SCREENING TO BE PROVIDED BY A WOODEN FENCE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED (SEE

ALSO SCREENING FENCE DETAIL).
7. IF A SCREENING WALL IS SPECIFIED, SEE ALSO THE DUMPSTER SCREENING WALL DETAIL.
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1. IF NO CURBING IS USED, WHEEL STOPS MUST BE PROVIDED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CITY CODE.
2. DEVELOPER MAY HAVE THE OPTION TO PROVIDE WHEEL STOPS WHICH SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE
WITH CITY CODE.

PARKING STALL NOTES

SIGN TO MEET STANDARDS SET BY THE MANUAL ON
UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES FOR A R1-1 SIGN.
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NOTE:
1. TOP PORTION OF SIGN SHALL HAVE A REFLECTIVE BLUE
BACKGROUND WITH WHITE RELFECTIVE SYMBOL AND
BORDER
2. BOTTOM PORTION SHALL HAVE A REFLECTIVE WHITE
BACKGROUND WITH BLACK OPAQUE LEGEND AND BORDER
3. SIGNS ARE TO BE MOUNTED AT STANDARD HEIGHT (7'
FROM PAVEMENT TO BOTTOM OF SIGN)
4. SIGN COLUMN TO BE AS PER F.D.O.T. STANDARDS, INDEX
NO'S 700-10
5. WORDING ON FTP-22-06 IS REPRESENTATIVE FROM F.D.O.T.
STANDARDS. ACTUAL PENALTY SIGN WITH WORDING AS
REQUIRED BY STATE OR LOCAL LAW
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